KINDTRS
of
Masring of State Highwey Commission of Virgfnia

Satural Bridgs, Virgiuis
April 18, 1963

The State Bighway Commission of Virginia met at tha Natuvral
Bridge Hotel, Rstursl Bridge, Virgioia on April 18, 1953, at 2 PM,
Deputy Cossisaioner, F. A. Davis, presided,

Prasent: Messrs, W, B. Chilton, &. 5. Flythe, R. 5. Holland,
@George C. lamdrith, W, M. Sclater,Jr., Tucker G, Watkins, Jr., and
A. 8. WeGver, Jr. Abasnt, dya to Lliness: Wessts. . 4. Harris and
Burgens E. Helscn. '

On mption o-f My, Solater, sscondsd by My, Follend, that
wivuins of the pescing of March 21, L3963, ware approved.

Motion was wide by Mr, Sclster, secondsad by Mr, Bollamd, thae
permite issued from Mapch 21, 1963 to April 17, 1963, ilnoclosivae,
as abown in records of the Deparcment, be approved., Motlou carried.

On motion of Mr. Sclater, seconded by My, Holland, cancellaticn
of pereits frow Merch 21, 1963 to April L7, 1943, inclusive, as
shown {n records of the Dapartmmt, was approved,



Moved by My, Sclater Seconded by Mr. Bolland thee,
the Commission confiym lettey ballot &ction oa bids received
March 27, 1963 for the followlng work:

Lyachburg District, Clase B, Schedule 1, Furnishing and Application
of Bltuminous Marerial and ApplicaAtion of State (hmad Covering
Material., Award contract to low bidder - Thompson-Arthux Paviug
Co., Denville, Va.

Aid $50,801.12

10% for engineering and additioms? work 4,080.11

Amgont clmegesble to project, $55,%00.00

Munda: State, $55,900.00 (Maintensnce)

To be finsnced from 1963-64 Secondary Meintensore Funda.

Lynchburg District, Clase B, Schedule 2. Foruishing and Application
of Bituminous Material and Applications of State owned Covering
Material. Award contract to low bidder, Thompgon-drtimr Paving Co.,

Danville, Va.
Bid W?7,691.72
10% for maginsaring and additional work 7,769.17

Ancunt chargesble to project, $85,450,00

!'"[ Etltgﬁdﬁg.':!ﬁs.m m&:tmn:al = To b financed from L1963~

Fredericksburg District, Clase 8, Behadula 1. Purnishing and
Application of Sicuminous Marerial and Applieaticn of State owmed
Covering Material, Award contract to low biddar, Whiteburst Paving
l:ﬂ-. I“a.l Hﬂhﬁﬂd, Va. .

Bid 598,%526.94

0% for enginaering and additional work 9,852.49

Anount chergeable to project, $108,400.00

Funds: Stata, $108,400.00 (Maintensoca)

To be financed from 1963-54 Eecondsry Maintenance Pucids)

Fraderickaburg District, Class B, Schedule 2. Fornishing and
Application of Bituminous Material and Application of State owaed
Covering Material. Award contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving
Co., Xoc., Richaomd, Va, .

nid $142,693,82

10% for engineering aud additional work 14,269.38

Amount chargeabla to project, $156,950.00 '
Fundy: State, $156,950.00 (Maintenonce) - To ba finaoced from 1963«
64 Primary & Secondary Maintensnce Funds ]

Bristol District, Class ¢, Schedula i, Furnishing sad Application
of Mtuninous Material and Furnishing and Application of Covering
Material, Award contrset to low bldday, John A. Ball & Ce., Ing.,

Boanoks ., Va.
Bid §195,829,.74
10% for enginesring snd additiona] wrk 19,582.37

Aspunt chargeable to project, $215,400.00
Funds: Scats, §2135,400.00 {Halnteoance)
To be financed From 1963-64 Prisary & Secondary Maiotenapce Pumis,



Bristol District, Clams C. Scheduls 2. Furnishing and Application
af Bltuninous Material and Pormishing and Application of Covering
Miterial, Award contract to low biddsr, Adema Construction Co., Enc.,

Roanpka, Va,
Bid 8228,977.62
10% for angimearing snd additionzl work 21,897.76

Amount chargeabis to pmoject, $351,900.00
Funds, State, §351,900.00 (Maintacance)
To be flosnced fyom 1963-64 Primery & Sscondary Nalntenance Fundse.

Bristal District, Claps ¢, Schedule 3. Purnishing and Application
of Bltuminous Mererinls apd Furnishing and Application of Covering
Materiaxl., Award contract io low bidder, Adsas Construction Co., Inc,,

Boapoke, Va,
Bid £150,024,.59
10% for englnwering and sddicional work 15,002.43

Amount chargesabls to project, 5165,050.00
Funde: State, $163,050.00 (Maintenaurp)
To ba financed from 1963-64 Primary & Secondary Mainisnance Funds.

Salem District, Class €, Schedule 1. Furnighing and Applicatien of
BMtmuinous Materisis and Purnishing and Application of Covering
Material, Award contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Co., Inc.,

lil:m, ?I-.
Ad §173,155.66
10% for engineering and additional work 17,335.56

Ampunt chaygesble to project, $180,450.00
Funds: State,{MEintensnce)~ $190,450.00
To be financed from 1963-64 Primary & Secondary Maintensnce Funds.

Salen Diatrict, Class C, Schedule 2, Purnishing aud Applicetion of
Bituninous Msterials end Furnishing and Application of Covering
Meterixl. dward contowmct to low bidder, Magvin V. Templeton & Somws,
Inc., Lyochburg, Va.

Bid §161,209.46

10% for enginsering and addicional work - 16,320.9%

Anount dwrgeabls to project, 3177,350.00

Funda: State, §177,350,00 (Maintenance)

To be finsnced from 1963-64 Primary & Secondayy Malntenance Funds.

Selsm District, Class G, Schedule 3. Furnishing and Application of
Bicuminoua Materizls and Furnishing and Application of Covaring
Materiel, Award contract to low bldder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Co.,
Danville, Va.

Bid $202,951,32

107 for snginsering and additional work 20,29%.13

Amgunt chargeable to project, §223,250.00

Funde: Stata, $229,750.00 (Maintensnce)

To ba financed from 1963-64 Primary and Secondsry Maintenance Fumds.



Lynchburg District, Clsss €. Schedule 1. Furnisbhing and Application
of BMruminous Materials sand Purpishing and Application of Covaring
Material. Award contiiet to low bidder, Whireburst Paving Co., Inc.,

Rickmond, V&.
Bid $94,699.30
10% for engipesriog and additicmil work 9.469.93

Anaunt chargesable to project, 9104,150.00
Funds: Scate, 3104,150.00 (Meintenance)
To be financed from 1983-54 Primary & Secondary Maintenance Funde.

Mchoond District, Gless G, Schedule 1. TPurnishing and Application
of Bituminoos Materials and Purnishing and Application of Covering
Material., Award contyact to low bidder, Whictehurst Paving Go., Inc,

Bichoond, Va.
Bid §245,783.35
10Z for enginacring and sddicional work 95,576.35

Funds: State, %201.350.00 (Maintenancs}
To be fioanced from 1963-64 Primary & Sscondary Nmintenance Funds.

Biclmond Districc, Clase €, Scheduls Z. Furnishing apd Applicaticn
of Mtuminous Materials sod Furnishiog and Applicar ion of Covering
Materfal, Award comtract to lowr bidder, Marvin V. Templseton & Sons

Inc., Eynchburg, Va.
Bid $348,265.50

10% for engineering and additiomal work 34,826.55

Awrunt chargsaable to projact, $383,100.00

Funds: State, 8383,100.00 [Malutennnco)

To be Financed from 1963-54 Primary and Sscondary Mainteoance Funds.

Suffolk Districe, Clase C, Schedule ), Furnishing sod Application of

B tuminous Materials and Furnishing and Application of Covering
Material, Award contract to low bidder, Whitehurat Paving Coa., Ine.,

Richmpond, Va.
BEid $164,836.9%
10% for engineering snd additional work 14,483.69

Anpunt chargeabls to project, $159,300.00
Funda: Szate, 515%,300.00 (Maintenance)
To be financed from 1963-f4 Becondary Maintensnce Jumds.

Suifolk District, Claps C, Sobadule 2, PFurnishiog and Applicetion
of Bltuminovs Materiaia and Furnishing and dpplication of Covering
Material., Award contyact to low bidder, Burton P. Bhort & Bon, Inc,,
Petersburg, Vs.

Bia : $196,775.97

10% for snginsering and addiclonat work 18,677.59

Amount charpesbls to project, $205,450.00

Funds: Stats, $205,450,00 (Maintensnce)

To be financed from 1963-64 Frimary & Secondary Maintepancs Fuonds,



Suffolk Dietrict, Class C, Scheduls 3. Purnishing and Application
of Bituninous ¥atsrials fod Furnishing and Application of Covering
Materisl. Award contract to low bidder, Whitshurat Bavipg Co., Ine,,

Rictmond, Va.
Bid $139,381.25
10% for engipesring and dditional wark 13,938.12

Amount chergeabla to project, $153,300.00
Foods: State, $153,300.00 (Maintaoance)
To bs fioanced from 1963-64 Secondery Maiot snance Punds.

Suffelk District, Class c, Schedule &, Furniahing and Application
of Bituminous Materials and Furnishing and Application of Coverlng
Material, Awvard contrsct to low bidder, Whirebursat Paviog Co., Ioc.,

Richmond, Va.
Bid $129,543.56
10% for enginesring and additional work 12,954.35

Ament chargeable to project, $142,500.00
Funds: Scate, 5142,500.00 - Maintansnce
To be finmneed from 1963-64 Primary and Secondary Maintenance Funda.

Fredericksburg District, Claee £ Schedule 1, Murnishing and
Application of Bituminous Materiala and Furnishing end Applicstion
of Covaring Material, Award contract to low bidder, Whitehurst
Paving Co,, In¢., Richmond, Va.

Bid $61,441.36

10% for enginmsering andadditional work 6,144.13

Asount chargeahls to project, $67,600.00

Funds: Stace, $67,600.00 (Maintensace)

To be financed from 1963-64 Sacondary Majintenance Funds

Culpeper District, Class C, Schedule 1. Furniabing and Applicarion
of Bituminous Metsrials and Purnishing and Applicatiom of Covering
Matarial. Award contract to low bidder, Whitebnrst Pavieg Co., Inc.,

Rictmond, Va.
Bid 2276 ,968.99
10% for engineaying snd additionnl werk 27.696.89

Ampunt chargsable to projecr, $30&,5650.00
Funda: State, $304,530.00 (Maintensnce)
To be financed from 1963-64 Primary & Secondary Maiptasnance Funds.

Culpeper District, Class C, Bcheduls 2. Furmishing and Applicarion
of Bituminous Materials snd Purnishking end Application of Covering
Matarial. Award contract to low bidder, Payne Paving Co,, Inc.,
Seottaville, Va,

bid 8162,218.8%

10% for enginearing and addiciounsl work 15,221.88

Amount chmrgeable to project, §175,550.00

Funds: Btate, $178,450.00 (Maintenepce)

To be floanced from 1963-64 Primary apd Secondary Mainiensnee Punda.



Culpeper Districe, Scheduls 3, Class €. Furniching and Application
of Bituminons Materiala spnd Furoishing and Applicaetion of Covering
Materinl. Award contract to low bidder, Arlingtom Aspbalc Company,
Arlington, ¥a.

Bid ' $118,430.30

10% for enginsering snd additional work 11,855.03

Amount chergeahle to projace, §130,300.00

Fundps: State, §130,300.00 (Maintenance)

To b¢ finsnced from 1963-64 Sacondary Maintenammcs Funde,

Stsunton Diatrict, Claas ¢, Schadnle 1. Purnishing and Application
of Bituninoos Materinls and Furniahiag and Application of Covering
Material. Award contract £o0 low bidder, J. R. Ford Cp., Inc.,

Lynchburg, va.
Mg : $63,6388 10
101 for enginsering and additiopal sork 6,388 .81

Amqunt chaygeable to project, §70,050,00
Funds: Scace, $70,050.00 (Maintensnce)
To be financed from 1963-64 Secondary Malntenance Funds.

Staunton DBistrict, Clags C, Schedule 2. Furnoishing spd Application
of Bituminous Materizls and Fummishing and Application of Covering
Haterial. Awvard contract to low bidder, Whiteburst Pawving Co., Inc.,

Blchaond, Va.
Bid 491,703.36
i0% for engineering and additional work $.170.33

Ampunt chazgeabie te project, $100,850.00

Funds: Stace, $100,850.00 (Mmintenance)

Tpo be financed from L9%63-64 Secondary Maintenancsa Funds.
Motion Carried.



Moved by My, Bclatar ,Seconded by My, Bollend that,
the Comxission confirm lstter ballot acetion on bids received
April 10, 1963, for the following projects:

¢ 80, Prajsct 0 -
1- L !l' I'ﬂ.t-- “ - - Hi- l., l“' m - Jlll-l 'n!-:, w,
Awmrd contyact co low dder, Besic Comstruction Co., Hewport News,
Va,

Bid $199,771.81
0% for eagiucerong and additiooal work 19,977.18
Work by Gtata Torces 2, 43% .50
Urilicies , 13,835.07
Railzoad 20,350.00
Fiagging 1,450.00

Ampunt chargeable to project, 8260,000.00
Funda: Stete, $2,250.00; Federal, $257,750.00 = Bridge and Approsches

tea 81, Projact U081-077=101
2,202 Mi. K. Int. 9% - O, . W, Int. 6B2 =Pu County
Award contracet to low blddsr, Oman Construction Co., Inec.,
Hashvilla, Teanessen

Bid 91,722,083.5¢
10% for suginesring and sddisional work 172,208.39
Work by Stars Fovces 2,776,00

Asount didzgeadle to projsct, $1,897,050.00

Funde, State, $191,050.00; Fedexwl, $1,705,200.00

§734,969.00 to ba provided for io 1963-646 Interstats Construction
Allocations '

& 61, Project (081-077-101
0.403 ML, W. Int. 682 - 0. + B. Int. 660 - Pulaski Counry
A-tﬂ coutredt to low bidder, R. G. Fosier & Co., Wadlsy, Ga.

Bid 92,199 A4D. 58
10% for caginsering and additiooal work 219, %4 ,05
Work by Stace Fovces z.m.uu
Amount chargesbls to project, 92,421,700.00

 Wunds: Btate, $243,950.00; Fedeval, 42,177,750.00

- $2,421,700,00 to ba mum for in lm-u and Yuture Interstate
f.:uu:mﬂ.nu Allocation.

umtr Auveard contract to low H.ddn-. nuh:tm-rwln - T
‘Buchansn, Va.

pid §1,531,466,35
10% for engineering snd additiomal work - 153,1456.63
Work by Btats Forcas 1,096.00

Amount cbargeable to project, #$1,685,700.00

Foude: HState, $168,900.00; Federsil, 11 313,650.00

41,685,700.00 to bs provided for i.n fature Interstate Comstruction
ll‘.lu:tm- Buxliogton Mille, $3,150.00



Koote 81 ect OD81-077~101.0504, Contr,
9 . u tmw Gﬂ‘-, - 0,159 « W hﬂtm:’ cﬂl-..
Line ~ Polaskl County - Award comtract to low bidder, Rslph Myars

mtmt.tn; Coxp., Balem, Ind. .

32,148 866,90
10% for enginesring and addicionsl werk 2154 ,856,.69
Hork by Btate Fovces 1,204,000

Amcuat chargsabla to project, 852,366,950.00

Fuoods: §cate, $237,250.00; Federal, £1,127,700.00.

92,364, 950.00 to ba provided for in futurs Interstats Construction
Allocarion. ' L

Int, 99 - 0.159 Mi. W. Montgomary CL - Pulaski County
Award contract to low didder, Pendlston Construotion CUTP.,
Wrthaville, Va.

Bld , $591,104.40

10% for enginesring and addiconsl work 59,110.45
Aacunt chergesabls to project, 9650,200.00

Funds: gGtats, $65,000.00; Padersl, 9585,200,00 - 10 Bridges Ouly
§650,000.00 to be provided for in future Interstate Construction
Allocation,

ts 59%. Projsct 0399-122-102. C501
Iat. Bramblaten Ave. - 0,03 Mi. H, Int. Water St. - ity of Morfolk
Award contract to low bidder, Amas & Wabb, Ina., Norfolk, Va,

Bid $823,823.01
10Z for enginearing snd addithosl work 82,382.20
Work by State Forces 1,946.00
Anvimt chirgeabls to project, $917,600.00 9,460,00 Bailroad

Fundn: Stats, $175,500,00; Poderal, $453,2%6.00: City of Korfolk,
§287,850,.00

% 600, Project 0600-084-10 1
0.135 Mi, W.of W. Xot. 621 - 2, Mi, W, of B, Int. Bt. 621
Scott County - Awayd contract to low bidder, Adsms Comstruction Co.,
Roaqoks, Ta.

Bid $22,516.34
10% for enginsering and sdditbnal werk 2,351,683
Work by Sctate Forces 208.00

Amount chargeabls to projsct, §25,000.00
Funds: State, §12,500.00; Pedexal, §12,500,00



E&AEZM'M&L
Wythe C.L. » Carrell C. L. - Geazyeson County - Awerd ocontract to low

bidder, Adecw Coustryction Co,, Rosooke, Va.

Bid -~ Alcerpate §32,223.37
10% for engineering and additionsl work 3,222.23
Work by Stata Forces 210,00

Amount chargesble zo projsct, $35,650,00
Funds: Padepal, 335,83%0.00 - All AFR Punds

te b Project 5~073-1 1)
Int. Rt. 613 - In:, Ht. - nee Edward Coumty « Mmid cootrict
to low bldder, Adacs Construction Co., Bomnoke, Va, -
Bid 35,632.86
10% for eogineering and additionsl work 563,28
Wurk by Seate Yorces 208.00
Amyunt chargesble to project, §6,450,00
¥unde: State, $3,200.00; Yedersi, $3,250.00 *

Egtn_au-hniut uﬁg-g;i-lg;, P01
Int. &t. 635 £ Gary) - Int, Rt. 609 -Lunsaiueg County

Awvard cootract to low bidder, Admas Construation Co., Roancke, Va,

Ma $25,324.71
107 for enginearing mnd additions]l work 2,432,47
Work by State Forces 208,00

Amount chargeable to projset, $26,950.00

Pundas: ﬂtlti. #n,m-'ﬂﬂi 'ldlﬂl. ilﬂim.m

$26,550.00 to be provided for in County's 1964~855 Matched
Seacndary Pederal Aid Punds

te & nct 0823-018-104, C
Structors & rodches over Morris Cresk - Chaviss City Coumty
awaxd contracc to low bidder, Norfolk Contracting Company,
Korfolk, va.

Md $43,835.68
10% for suginsering and additional work #,303.56
Y¥ork by State Forces 208.00

Amoont chargeabls to prajece, $48,45%0,00

Funda: State, §24,300,00; Pederal, $24,2%0.00

§23,662.00 to be provided for in County's 1963-84 Matched
Secondary Paderal Aid Punda.

te 637 [T =002-10 1
Int. 626 - 0.02F Mi, W, Int, 72% - Al rle Commty
Avard contract to low biddez. Peyne Paving Co., Inc., Ecottsville, Va.
Bid - ALTRBHNATE $36,707 .94 :
102 for engineering snd additional work 5,670.79
Amgunt chargeable to project, $62,400.00
Funda: State, $62,400,00



foute 627, Pm!g_qt 0427-083-103, C501, gﬁﬂ!

0.587 Mi. ¥, of ¥. End Br. ¥4 Bv. - 0.575 Mi. B. ¢f K. End Br, W}
Rv. - Spotsylvania County - Award cootyact to low bidder , J. Liwson
Jonss, Contractor, Clarksvilie, Va.

Bid 9106,380,07
10% for enginsering and additional work 10,633.00
Work by Acate Porces 208.00

Amount chargeable to project, $117,250.60

Fundx: State, 558,625.00; Pedaral, $58,5625.00 _
$117,250,00 to be providad for in Couuty's 1963-64 and 1984-45
Matched Secondary Fedsral Aid Ponds.

ts & Project 0630-028-105, PGOL :
Ink. {Cirneals StoTe) - Int. {S. Lioyda P.0.) = RZssex County
Awanrd contract to low bidder, Clyde R. Royals, Ine., Hampton, vi.

Bid 26,604 .80
107 for snginecering and additiooal work 2,660.48
YWork by Btate Toxcas 205.00
Amount chargeable to project, $29,450.00

Funds: Btats,$14,750,.00; Fedsral, $14,700.00

321,069.00 to be provided for im County's L953-864 Matched
Secondary Federal Aid Funds,

. Mi. E. of Int, Rt. 633
Princess Anng County - Award contract to low bidder - Sam Floley
Inc., Virginia Beach, Va.

Rid $194,511.17
102 for sogivsecing and gddicional work 19,451.11
Work by Ststs Porcos 332.00
ptilicies 4,650,00

Amount chargaabls to project, 3231,250.00
Popda: Federal, 8231,250,00
Acceas Roxd to Bouth Gete Oceana Mavel Aly Station - E-AD -~ Funds,

te oot Q24h~ 301, B6O1
Br. & Approachas over Willis River - Cuuberland County
Awvard contrect to low bidder, Chas. W, Bsrger & Son Conmstr. Co,, Ine,,
Iaxington, Vé.

Md 497,817 .40
10% fox enginsering and additcioms]l work 9,781.74
Work by Stace Forces 205.00

Amoumt chargeable to project, ¥107,800.00

Funds: Btacta, $53,900.00; Fedaxal, $53,900,00 - Bridge & Approsches
458,997,00t0 be provided for in County's 1963-0& and 1964-65
Matched Secondary Federal Aid Fupds,



te 644 & Project =-068-1 1
DAAO ML, &, Int. Ritw. 646 & 645 (Nanr Gooyon P.O.) - Int, 849
{(at Oplmlia) ~ Nortlmberland County - Award contract to low bidder
J. L, Kent, Spotaylvania, Va.

Bid §178,453.16
102 for suginearing and additional work 17,853.31
Work by State Forces 1,9%0,00

Amount chargesbla to project, $198,300.00

Tunds: State, 3100,050,00; Federal, §98,250,00
$40,856.00 to ba provided for in County's 1963-64 Matched
Secondiry Fedara) &id Yunds.

Fu_x:- ﬁ?g & 673, Pm!ut 0672-087-117, €502, Favte 1, 2 & J
Box Calverts Only posad - Box varts Hear Hewsoms
Southspton County - Award contrack to low bidder, BSorfolk
Contracting Co., Worfalk, Va. :

Bid §26,265,85
10% for enginsaring and edditional work 2,426,36
Axount chirgesble to project, $26,700,00 :
Punds: Scate, $26,700.00 - 3 Box Culvarts Omly

$6,700.00 to be provided for in County's Subsequent Tears
Secondary Budget Funds,

Froject 0094-017-101 1
Int. - Wytha CL - Carroll County - Award contract o low bidder,
Uoaka Paving Co., Inc,, .Joboson City, Temassee
Bid $111,076.82
10% for engineering and additional work 11,107.68
Work by Stata Foxces 210,00
Anount chargeable to project, $122.400.00
Ponds: Federal, $122,400.00 AlL AF¥E Punds

ﬁtl m, Project m-ﬂlJ-lﬂ!. €503, lﬁﬂ%
« B. Int. at Dipmal Rv. Br. +T12 Mt. E. Int. G3B at

Dissal Rv. Br. - Buchepan County - Award contract o low biddes,
ﬁplllch‘l.ln Conatyuction Co., Wise, Ta.

§903,271.63
107 fisr engilusering and additional work 90,327.16
Work by State Porces 3,124.00
Peilicies 10, 500.00
Railroad : 1,344 .00
¥Ylagging 854,00

Aspunt chorgeable to project, 3$1,00%,850.000
m: EEI-I::. ‘m.!sulm; !’Idﬂl'll. ‘mz.m-m
Motlion carried



MOVED BY Mr. Chiltom  ,BECONDED BY Mr. landrith YHAY,

VHEREAS, = requast has besn racaived from tha Boaxd of
Supervisors of Htafford County for the comatruction of a short
eaction of sideswalk and curb sud gottex along the enst side of Route
1 at the Court House to sarve & pew post offlce;

WHEREAS, a study bas been msds by the Traffic amd Plarning
Dirisicn of pedestrian traffic along this section of Route 1;

, WHEREAS, the volume of padestrian traftic fully justifies

the naed for the raquested construction; tharefors, ]

BE IT RESOLWED, that the e of 43300 be allocacad from tha
Fredeticksburg Districe Construction Reserve Fund for thim purposs.
Motion carried.

Mowed by Nr. Flytha JSeconded by Judge Weavar pppe,

WHEREAS , Seceion 33-136.1 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for fisesl 1963-66 of $1,500,000"bs stpendsd by rhe Cownlssion
for comstrmcring, reconstructing, maintaining or improving accass
tosds to industrial sitem on which amnufacturing, processing or
other sstablishmante will be bullt wnder firm comtract of sxe alveady
ocondtructed.”; and

WREREAS, the Board of Supsrvisora ¢f Baedford County has
requasted Tndustrial Access funds Eo provida propsr eccess to tha
Montvale Patroleum Dlstribution Center being constructed st Montvale
Virginis, by the Averican Oil Company, The Purs Qi1 Company, the
OQulf 0Ll Corpoeration, Cities Sevvice, Incorporveted, Texaco, Inc.,
#nd the Colonisl Pipslina Coupany, dccess badng estimated to cost
$80,.000; and

VHEEEAR, the ipterested ocompaniss bave mdvised that theiy
initial investment in plent facilities will involve approximatsly
::im,nm and will provide inicial employment for 90 to 100 pasple;

WHEREAS, the sald cowpanies bave sdvissd that they will
anter inve contrects for thelr facilitiss upon notice of faverabls
cotsidarntion of the requast for Iadustriasl Acoess funds; and '

WHEMRAS, it sppears that this request falis within the
fotent of S8ection 33-136.1 sxcept that the facilities azrs noc under
firm cootrsaty, and hay complied with tha provisicas of tha HBighway
Commission's policy on tha vas of Industrisl Access funds, iucluding
the guarantesing of Tight of way.

WO, THEEEFORE, BE IT JESOLVED, chat $50,000 from the
fudustrial Acceas fund for 1983-64 be alioostesd for ths PUTpONS
of providing access ta the Mootwals Patralsum Distribution Center,
contingent upon sdvice from the fateromted companies that they havs
agtered loto firm comtraces for the comstruction of theix plant
facilities,snd provided furcher thac right of way is furnishad at
na coat to the Commonweslth. Motion carxried.



Hoved by Mrx, landrich Esconded by Mr. Holland that

WRREAE, in sccordante with the provisions of Saction 128
of Title 23- Highways, Caited Etates Cade, & Public Hsaring was bald
in the louisa Qounty Court Howse, Loulss, ¥a, at 10:00 A N,, on
Mareh 27, 1963, contaruing the proposed cootruction of Integstate
Routs 64 from the Albsmarla-Fluvense Couaty Line {nsaxr Shadwell) to
tha Loulsn-Gooehland Cousty lins nesr Sheonon Hill, is Fluvenns wod
louisa Counties, State Project 0064-032-101, ODG64-D54-101, Padetsl
Project L-64=-2{2)10L.

WHERRAS, proper notice was givem in sdvence and ell thosa
Fresent wexe giveo & full gpostunity to axpreas thelr apinions and
tacommandations for or sgaimet the proposed devalopment as planned
and their statemsuts being doly recoxded, and

WAEREAS, the suimoudic sffects of the proposed relocation
bave bsen axsmined sad piven proper considerstion, asd this evidence
slong with all other, has hasn carefully reviewed,

ER IT HESOLVED, that tha construction of rhis project ba
approved in sccordeamos with cthe general plan 2s propossd and presspted
at the Public Hesring by the Depagtment Engineers along Line A. This
proposed {mpravemant generslly follows a corridor spproximately 0.5
to 1.0 wile oorth of axiscing Boute 280, WMotion odrried,

Moved by Mr. Bolland Seconied by Mr. Sclater that,

VEEREAS, Route 185 in the City of Chesapsaka (formerly
Sorfolk County)bas haen altared and recoustructad as ybhown on plang
for Project 0166-084-003,C-501,8-502 , aad

WVHEREAS, one asction of the old roed is no longar DACASMLY
8% & public road, cthe new road serving the same citinens as the old:

WOW, THEEEFORE, BE TT RESOLYED, that pursusnt to Sectioe
33-76.5 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, a3 amendad, Baction 1 of
the old location of Routs 166, west of the new locsticn betwedn
Scaclon 124425 and Station 129475, a distance of 0.10 mile oy wheyw
ip blua ou tha piat dated April 2, 1963, be absndonad s & part of
the Otace Highway Systew. Motiom carvied.



Moved by Mr., Landrith Socondsd by Mr., Holland thae,

WHEREAS, in sccordsnce with the provisions of Bectiou 128
of Title 23 - Bighunys, United Scates Code, & Public Besring wis beld
fn the Avditorius of the Coochland County High School, Goochland, Va.
At 3145 PN, ot Mapch 28, 1983, concersing the proposed conatruction
of Intevatite Moute 64 from cha Louiss-Goochland Connty Line (nsar
Jhwonon Bill) to 0,43 Mile West of Boute 517 (near 0ilvills), in
Louiss snd fioochland Counties, dcacs Projects 0064-037-101, and
0064-054-101, Fedaral Project I-64~-2({2)101,

WBEREAR, proper notice was given in advancs and all thosa
prasent werws given a full opportunity to express their opinious and
recommendstions for or agsinat tha proposeld development as plemned
and their stutements being duly recorded, and

WHEREAS, the economic sffacta of the proposed relocation
have baen sxwedned and given proper consideration, aad this svidenca,
along with 211 other, hws been cerafully reviswsd.

BE IT RHBOLVED, that the construction of this project be
approved in accordancs with ths gsasral plan a» propossd snd prasented
at ths Public Hearing by tha Department Enginsars aloag Lins A. This
Froposed improvewsct genetally follows a corridor spproxismialy 0.5
to 1.0 mile north of sxieting Joote 250, Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Eolland ,Secondad by Mr. Sclater that,

WHEREAR, Boute 151 in Halson Covnty bas heen altersd and
TaconstTucted 4s showa on plans for Preject O151-062-101, C-3501, B-
601, 3-5602, B-603; and :

‘ WHEREAS, onesectionof the old road iz wo longer pecsssary
3 & poblic road, the new rotd serving the sane citizens a9 the old;
and four eections of the old road are to bs trensferzed to the
Secondary Systom of Riglmeys;

HOW, THENEFORE, P& 1T REBOLVED, that pursvant to Sectiom
33-76.5 of tha Cods of Virginia of 1950, as asended, 0.10 mile of
the old rosd, shown in blos and designated #» Section I on tha plat
dated Pebrudry 5, 1963, Project 0151-0562-101, C~501, B-601, B-602,
§-603, be sbandonad as & part of the State Bighmy System,

%E IT FURTHER REBOLNED, that pursusat to Section 33«27 of
the Code ofVirvginte of 1950, as smandod, 1.85 miles of the old road,
shown in red snd designaced as Sectione 2, 3, & and 5 on the plat and
project veferrsd to hersipabove, be trensferred from the Primery
Systes to the Secomdary System of Highways. Motion carried.



Moved by Mr. Flytha Soconded by Judge Wetwar that,

WHEREAS, che Norfolk and Westarn Railway Company has
propossd the replacement of axistiug wigwag railrosd crossing sig-
nals at Payne in Hemyy County, A & measure foy ssupediting watnte-
nence and improving safaty: and

FHEREAR, the Rallway Company hap mxpressed willingness to
participate to the extent of the wsual 10 per cent of the sstimated
cost of $3700; therefors

BE IT ERBOINED, that the apm of 33330 is allocated from
the Ealom District Construction Reserve Pund for this praject.,
Motion carried.

Moved by Me,Flythe Secondad by wMr. Chilton that,

WHEKEAS, under suthority of Bection 33-26 of the 1950 Coda
of Virginia, 24 smended, the Stace Highway Commission may add such
teads, bridges and strests as it shall desn propex to the Prinary
System of Highways, 2ot to exceed fifty miles during ADY ona ysay;
aad

WHEREAS, constructicn of the Rldgeway By-Pase (Froiscek
0020-044-019-021-023, C-501,B-604) in Henry Comnty has boen complatad
and the new road opened to traffic; and

WHENEAS, it iy deemed neceessry to add to the Primery System
the npwly constructed highway and to retain presant Baite 220 for
deaigoation as Business Routs 220;

MW, THERERORE, BE IT RESOLVED, chat under authoricy of
Bsctlon 33-26 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as aspnded, the new
congtruction of the By-pass, beginning ar the intersection of
exiating Route 220 sputh of Ridgevay and extending north 1,35 nilgs
to tha intersection of existing Weutes 220 to & point Just morth of
Ridgwony, be added to the Primery System of Highuays and designated
as Boute 220 By-Pazs; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that exiating Route 220, sxtending
fram south te worth via the Town of Ridgeway, ba designated as
Eusiness Route 220. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Sclater Seconded by Mr, Lapdrith that,

WVHEREAS, in accordence with the provisions of Zection 128
of Title 23 - Higivays, United Staces Code, a Public Hearing wan
held 1n the Auditorium of the George Wythe High Bchool, Wythaville,
Virginia, at 10:00 A.M., ou February 26, 1963, concerping tha proe
posed construction of Interstate Koute 77 from the intersection of
Routs 81 cear Wytheville to 0.5 wile south of Eocky GAp in Wytba and
Bland Countiss, State Project 0077-093-101, 0077-010-101,0077-010-
102, redexzl Project I-77-2(1)29, I-77-2{2)41,

WHERHAB, proper notice was given in sdvance and ail those
present wern glven a full apportunity to express thelr opinions and
recoouendations for or againat the propossd development ag pianned
and thelr statemats beding duly recordasd,and

WHEREAE, the sconcmlc effects of the proposed ralacation
has besn sxsmined and given proper cousideration, snd this evidence,
Along with all other, hes bean carefully Tevinnl, oW thavafosrs,



HE IT RESOIVED, that the conatructian of this praject be
approved in accordmncs with the geaneral plan as prupossd aod presented
by the Enginseting Division of the Depsriment of Bighways along Lins
A. This proposed developwent intersects Iptsrstate Routs J1 near
Wytheville snd passes through the Cove Creck ares, crossing Lirtle
Walker Mouncain west of Carvot, crosaing Big Walker Mountain approxi-
vately seven miles edst of Routes 21 and 52, crossiog Routes 21 and
32 Just west of BlandCourt House, pessing sast of Bastisn, passing
through Bouth Gag and foliowimg sleng or naar Louvrs 52 to 0.5 mile
south of Bocky Gop., Motioo carried,

Moved by Mr. Eclater Seconded by Judge Weaver that,

WHEREAS, lu accordancs with the provisions of Secrisn 128
of Title 73 - Higbweys, United States Coda, & pubiic hesring was
held in the suditoriom of the Forr Chiswel)l Bigh Behool, Fort Chis.
well, Virgiuia, at 10300 A.M., om Pebruary 27, 1963, concerping the
proposed construction of Interstata Route 77 from 2.215mles south
aof che Wythe-Carroll Comnty Iiove to the intersection of Interstaxe
Route 8l near Port Chiswell 4o Carxoll and Wythe Counties, Stste
Project Q077-017-101,0077-0958-101, Federsl Project I~-77-1(1}12.

WHEHEAS proper notice was given in mdvance and all choss
preamat vere given afull cpportunity Lo express their opinions and
recomuendacions for or against the proposed development ap plannad
and their statecents belng duly recordsd, amd

WHEREAS, the economic affects of tha propossd relocation
bave boen sxamined and given proper consideration, and this evidence
along with a1l otler, has been cerefully reviewed, now thersfore,

BE 1T RESQOLVED, that the construction of this project be
approved in accordance with the genersl plan as propossd end preseatsd
by the Enginesring Mvision of tha Deparcment of Highways aleng Line
A. This proposed development begins 2.2 wiles sguth of the Wythe=-
Carroll Cowuty Line, cxossing Route 69 neaxr Foplar Cmsp, crossing
Hew Rivey and fouta 52 just went of Jackson'®m Ferry and intermecting
Interatete Rours 81 sast of Fort Chiswell. Motion cearried.



Moved by Mr, Holland sSocondad by Mr. Sclater that,

WHEREAS, Route 13 in Muckisghss Cotnty is Bean altersd
and recomstpucted as shown on plams for Project 00L5-014-101, C304,
£502,B601,0602; and

WHEREAS, weven ssciions of the old road =xe no longer
necssssry A8 4 public road, ths pew road serving zhe sama citizecs
ds the old, and ons section of the old road is no longer necessary
for purposer of the State Highwey Syncew, snd one section of the
old road is to be transferred tothe Secondary Systam;

NOW, THEHREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuspt to Bectlon
33-76.5 of the Gode of Virginia of 1950, as epeadad, 0,918 mile of
tha oid rosd, shoun in blua and designated as Sectiona i, 2, 3, 4,
6, 7 and 9 on the plat dated February 15, 1963, Project 0015-014-
101,0504,0502,8601,8602, be shandoned ap & part of the Beate Bighway

System;

HE IT FVURTEER REKSOLVED, that pursusnt to Baction 33-76,1
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0,195 mils of the old
road, sbown in yellow and designated as Section 5Son tha plat and
project referrad to hereinsbove, be discontinued s a part of the
Btate Highway Systen;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursusnt to Section 33=27
of the Cods of Mrpinis of 1950, a5 amended, .50 mils of tha old
rond, abown in red and designetod as Section 8 on the plat and pro-
Ject yeferved to hereinabove, Le tranaferred from the Primary
Systen to the Secondary System of Highwaye. Motion carried,

Hoved by MNr. Holland sfeconded by Mr, lLandrith thar

WHRREAS, hedavy hauling of copstruction materials fyvom x
utone quarry and sz asphali plavt locared on Roapoks County
Secondary Route 628 to Primary and Intarstste Construction projects
bay severely depaged a pertion of Secondary Route 528;

WHEREAE, THE hauling his been within lagai 1imits i

WHEREAS, the cost of repairing the Sacondsyy route is
estimared at§h5,000, of which $15,000 onn be included in the -
Secondary System budget for cthe County and §10,000 mey be defxayed
from contributions by the quarry owner snd thy Saphilt plant ovmer
through seliing materials nesded for pahabilitationaf the Secondary
ro@d at below market pricas; rherefore

BE 1T RRSOLVED, that is consideration of the responsibilicy
of the constyuotion work for tha demage, the followlng Prisary amd
Interstais projects are assessed their proportioudte share
indicatedof the ramaining cost of $20,000:

L-[-1) Plrcimtggg
m%?ﬁz-cm 10T
117-128-070-C501 71
117-080-002-C502 100
581-080-001-g301 35%
581-080-001-G302 AT,

Yotlon carriad,



Mowed by Mr. Flythe ,Ssconded by Mr, Chiltom ,that

WHEEEAS, the Conmomwealth did acquirs cartain right of way
on Boute 655, in Amharst County, under Project 0655-005-111, C-501,
from Thomas W. Pettyjohn et als, by Decd daced tha 26th day of
January, 1962, recorded in the office of the Clerk of the Clrcult
Court of said County in Deed Bopk 217, Pege 473, and

WHEREAS, the balance of the propsrty bas sioce besn conveysd
to Jank Rendslph Price apd Jamits Isamsg Price, and

WHEEEAS, ap arxor has besn discoversd in the deed from
Tonmas W. Pateyjobn, and cannot ba corrscted by a deed of correction
bacsuss of the sals of the property, aad

WERREAE, the State Highwwy Commiasioner has cartifiad in
writing that the land conveyad to the Commomvealth west of the west
propossd right of way line of the above named project from & point
oppodite survey 3tation 52400 to & polnt opposite survey Btation
62400 doas Dot constituts a aection of tha public vesd and ia desmed
no longer tecessary for the nsescf the Stace Highway Syetam;

' NOW, THEREFORE, the convoysnce of the said parcsl po
cartified to the owner or ownera of racord of the adjoining lends
in sccordance with the provisious of Bection 33-76.11 of the 1950
Code of Virginia, as ssended, is bureby approved snd the State
Higinay Comnimsioner is autherised to executs £n tha name of the
Commouwranlth & dosd of quitclaim secordisgly. Motion caryied. -

Moved by Mr. Flytha pisconded by My. Chilton that,
WEEREAS, the Commorareslth 4id soquize 15,86 scres of land

from the J, C. StoutSsire Bstate for use &s the Salem District
Office Beadquaytera, and

WREREAH, the property to ths north of the Meadquarters Lot
iz to ba devaloped by the Glemm-Mona Corporation, and

WHEERAS, Mr, W. Fraok Chapman, Town Manager of the Town of
Sales, has requested the comveymnce of 0,143 acre of land #loong the
porth proparty line of said lot to extend Clewland Avenue to the
Proparty now owned by the Gleon-Mona Coyporation, and

LWHEREAH, tha State Riglwey Commiesionsr hos certified in
writing that the above portions of the above mentioned Lot do not
conatitute & ssation of the pubiic rosd exdate no longer AACASSATY
for the use of the State Highay System,

HOW, THERRFOBE in accordance wich the provisions of Smetion
33-76.6 of the 1950 Code of Virginis, as amepded, the conveyance
of :umumam:umus-mnmwm:hupmim
of industrial developmant in the state is epproved and the Etata
Biglwsy Commlssionar 1s suthorized to exacuts 1in the nkma of the
Comsotveslth & deed of quitclaism sccordingly, subject te such
ma:r:l:l.m and conditiong 48 he may desm reguisite. Motion
carried,



Moved by Mr. Holland  ,Beconded by Judge Weaves that,

WHENZAS, the State Righwey Compiweion om February 21, 1963
datermined that the constiuction of the Norfolk-Virginis Besch
Highway was faasiblo as & State Ravepus Bood project; and

WEEDEAS, the Comniwsion avthorized the State Highhay
Cowmlswionsr to employ such consulting cugineesrs, attorneys,
sccountants, and construction snd finsncial experts &s he demesd
necsasary to undertaks said project:; smd

WMEMRAS, the Commigsicner in an effort to obtain the
asgvices of individuals or Ffirme that are outstanding in chelr
Tespectiva fislds, has negotisted with varions individuals snd firme
bavitg & nationwide and favorable repntacion for skill and sxperience
in such work.

MO, THRERERORE, BE IT EESOINED, thatr the State Highwey
Cownlssion spproves the employment of the following firms that have
besn found to enjoy a pationwide and favorable reputation for akill
and exparisoce in theiyr respective fields of sadeavor:

1, CONSULTING ENGIMEERS - Howayil, Needles, Tammen
and Bergendoff of New York, N.Y.
2. TIRANCIAL CONSULTARTE - JHWESTMENRY BAMKERS -
Alex Brown and Zons of Baltinorw, Maxyland
3. BOMD COUMSEL -~ Mitchell, Farshing, Shecterly aod
Hicchall of New York, M., Y.
The approval of the esploynent of tha abava Bond Counsel by thia
Commiesion ie contingent upon the spproval of said Boud Counsel by
the Attornay Gmneral of Virginia, Motien carried.

Noved by Mr. Bolland ,Ssconded by My, Landrith that,

WHERZAS , 1mder suthority of Section 33-113.2 of the Code
of Vivginie, 1950, as ssanded,faquest is wide by the Town of Pulaski
for psyment at the base rate of Y300 per umils supally on addid onal
stresta msoting redquired standayds;

WOW, THRIGFORE, EE IT NRSOLVED, that quarterly paysents
at che base rate af §300 per mile anmally be wida o the Town of
Pulaski on sdditicual atreets totaling 0.88 mile thit have bedn
brought up to stsndards vegquived by this section of the Cods,
sffective beglvaing the thiyd quarter, Jammry 1, 1963, for payssct
dus after March 31, 1953. The additiooal mileags of strests aligible
for paymsat, desaribed as Follows:

Groan AcTe Dr.~ From Las Highwmy to Willow Avemue - .15 ML,
6th Strast = ¥rom Walaut Ave. to Hickory Avenus - 0,08 Mi.
Hl.thlﬂ'l 'nt. = From u-n'? Hi-“- m hﬂ, H. 7+ m - 0!11 H i
Fhitetborn - - From Oskhovet Ave, E. vo Dead End - 0,07 ML,
BIIIH Et-t:.t L m Newvborn Boad ﬂ.m M. “.t - ﬂ-m Hi-
Heatherwood St. From Oakburst Ave. E. to Demd End = 008 ML,
inion Ava. ~ Froa m‘ II:- ED H‘lll St; - ﬂ.ﬂi M.
Paach 8¢, « Fyom Main 5t. tv &th Sc. - 0,06 M,
Thooas 3t. ~ From Burglia Avenua E. to Fnd - 0,00 M.

The shove adéfitions totsling 0.88 mile will inersese the total
mileage in the Towa of Pulaski from 36.57 wiles to 37.45 miles of
approved strasts, MNotion carrvied,



Moved by Mr. Bolland  Sacomded by  Mr. 1sadrith that,

WEEREAS, under authority of Bection 33-133.1 of the Coda
of Virglate, 1950, ns smended, Tequast is sada by the Clty of Morfolk
for payssnt at the base race of 3300 per nile annually on additional
stracts mesting raquired standards;

WOW, TEEREYORE, Bi IT ERSOLVED, that quarterly payments at
the base rate of $300 per mile ammually be mede to the GLEY of Horfolk
on additicaal styests totaling 11.10 wilas that have baen brought up -
to standards vequized by this sectiom of the Coda, effocrive beglunioy
the third quartsr, Jamuary 1, 1963, for paymamt Jue after March 31,
1963. The additionsl nileuge of strasts eligible for paymant des-
cribed as followsc

Kavin Court ~ Fvom Kevin Drive to Fast End 0,10 Mi.
Pascal Place « From Frament Avevne to Lowary Road 0.17 Mi.
Jagaf Plica - Prom Feusant Aveous to Lowery Road 0.19 Mi.
longdals Driva « Frow Meadowlawn Drive to Bast End 0.15 M,

Meadowlawn Drive- From Loogdale Drive to Easwick Dxive
Gardaer Drive From IO K. Kaswick Dr. to White Hall 2d.
White Hall Koad - From Keswick Drive to Longdsle Drive

[ D DN S N N B |
]
[ ]

255558
EERE

Stribling lane - From Sas Wolfe Drive to Borb Avenus o,
Mons Averms « From Tullibes brive te 100' Horth - 0,02 M.
Virgilios Ave. =~ From 380' W. Warwick Avenus to Yarwick Ava, 0.07 Mi.
Stmast Drive - From Randor Rogd te Capeview Avemus - - 0,26 ML,
Beaningfiecld Ot,- From 345’ dorth Garfield £t. to Rueter Bd.- 0.15 Mi.
Grove Avenus « Prom Bunset Drive to 120" Morth Ars Bt. - 0,20 Mi,
mp.ﬂ" Ave, - Frow ].ﬂﬂ' 5. Sunast Drive to Iﬁﬂ' H. Axd Et.n-?.ﬂ Hi,
pill Street - - From Dickarson Drive te Tallwood Btresr -~ 0.14 M.
Mona Aveaue « From lLittle Crssk Bd- to Pomindon Ave. - 0.12 Mi.
Tymn Straet - From Azales Cacden Bd. bo 200' . Military
Highway - Q.18 ML,
Leinubeck Ava. - Prom Azales Garden Bd., to Beamon Road - 0,21 Mi,
Yennebeck Court -~ Prow Hepnsbeck Ave. to Hoyxth End - 0.0% M.
Inca Court ~ Prow Shoasbope Court to Littla Jolm Drive - 0,04 Mi.
Bayherry Lane = From Baybexrry Drive to Forth End - 0,10 Mi.
Arier H1ll Rosd - From Brookvilla Bd.to Foplay Eall Prive - 0.29 HL.
Pabble Lxzne - From Plpiog Boad to Military Higinay - 0,16 Mi,
Walles Avepns - From George 3t. to Clarence 5&, = 0,11 M.
Cahot Awve. ~ Prom Gecrge Bt. to Layton BEC. - 0,26 M1,
Pine Herber Dr. - From South End to N. Ingleaida Drive - 0,10 ML,
Toumpand Placa =~ From Peaks Rd. to Fontiine Avanuse - .14 ML,
Bounton Ave, - ¥rom Curletr Drive to Cleveland Strast -~ (.10 Mi.
Bapgor Ave, - From Curlew Drive to Clevelsnd Street ~ .10 ML,
Riverwood Romd - From Bevere Drive to @rion Avenue - 0.34 M.
Appletou Drive ~ FProm Lucey Boad ta E. NeGinnie Gircla -~ 0.16 ML,
Oatjen Blivd, - From W. McClonis Circle to MocClure Rosd - 0,19 ML
" HCCluxe Road - Prom W. McGionils Circle te E. McGinols Cl.- G.28 Hi,
Whitney Blvd, -~ From ¥, McGimmie Circie to Faulk Road - 0,22 i,
Midge Crescent =~ From Faulk Rd. to West Ead = .07 M4,
Lucey Eoad ~ From Oetien Bi¥d. to Appleton Drive - 0.05 Wi,
Faulk Road - From ¥. McClmnis Circle to MeClurs Romd - 0.20 Mi.
Wurwlek Avenus -~ Prowm 01d Ocesn Yiew Road to Xeollworth Awe. 0.06 Mi.
Kenilworth Rd. =~ From Warwick Avenue to Ocesn Avanus - 008 L.



Domnt Averme = From Midfiald to 400" west - 0,07 Ni.

Paxkview Avenus - Froo Ialet Boad to Whkit Avenus - .16 N4,
Kepnebeck Ava. - Frow 200'W. Kepnebesk €1, to Blackwood Ave. 0.09 Mi,
Eennaback Cl. = Frow Xumnebeck Ave. to North End - D.06 M,
plackunsd Ave. = From 190°' 8. of Ksonebeck Ave, to Morth End 0.11 Mi,
Portal Road - Frow Bromifield Road to Ramsay Road - 0.24 Mi.
Ara Straat = From Bortal Road to Capeview Awvene = D34 M.
Carfield St. = Pron Besningfield Court to Capevisw Ave. = 0.J2 Mi.
Bogquice St. - From 360" Wast Crove Ava. to Capeview Ave.- 0,20 ML,
Exotay Road - Frem 130 W. Beamingfield Rd. to Portal Ré. 0.07 Mi.
Ransey Road -~ Fyom 30' 8. Randor Bd. to Esquirs Road - 0.30 Mi,

-D-ﬂlﬂ..
Hsutie Drive - Prou Laafwood Dr, to Atsles Gardem Road - 0.10 Mi.
mm-.m-mwm.umiumm = 0,18 M1,
Blusbarey Rd. - Trom Loafwod Dyive to Azalea Gapden Boad - 0.17 Mi.

Lesfwood Drive -~ From 150' &, Stribling Lanc to Acalea Carden

Miwoss Bosd - Tyom leafwood Drive to Blusherry Road = 0.12 Mt.
Spartan Avenue - From Kingswey Roed to Johoston Boad - 0,26 M.
Kingswsy Boad - From Spaccas Ave. to Red Srock Hoad -~ 0,18 Mi.
Gifford hoad = From ¥ingswey %d. to I00' South - §,02 ML,
Basvpont Strast - Prom 0.06 Mi.HW.of Bay View Bivd, to

Packviaw Avesus - 0.16 HE,
Alpine Btrest - From 280* N, Modoc Ave. to Imwod Aw. - 0.03 i,
¥odos Avenas - Toga Besumont St. to K.2. End - 0. 10 Mi.
Iowood Ave. - l‘mllpiﬂl §t. to Besumont 8t. ~ ,06 ML.
Inwood Court - ¥From Iuwood Averme to South Eod - 0,05 HL,
Modoc Aveshus - From Warwick Ave. to Basch View St. - 0,11 M.
BRaach View 5t, = From Ook Park Awe. toModoc Avenue - 0,06 M.
Claxence St. - Prom Adalr Ave. to Wniles Ave. -~ 0,06 M.
Anna Streat « Prom Wrginia Beach Blwd. to South End - 0,37 Wi,
Elissbeth l.'h&_' ~ From Mississippf Aveoue to Gouth Eud « 0,08 Mi.
Misstssippl Awa,~ From Xlizsbeth River Cl. to Hast End « 0,10 .
Bank Strest ~ Prom City Hall Avengye to Bramblaton Ave, -~ 0.46 Mi,

The sbova sdditicns totaling 11.10 miles will incyease Che cotal
=] leage in the City of Forfolk fyom 585, 1imiles to 396.21 miles of
spproved streats. Motion carrisd,



Moved by Mr. Wolland Sacomded by Ur. Lagdcith that,

WHEREAS, undar aytbority of Sectiow 33-113.2 of tha Cods
of virginis, 1950, as anmded, raquest ia made by the Gity of Forts-
mouth for paymemt st the basse rate of $300 pax uile dnnually oo
additionsl streats speting raquired standsrds; aleo for 4 delation
of certain sirests mo longar sligible for paymamt;

Wi, TEERRFORE, MR IT RESQLVED, that quartarly paymants st
the bese gats of $300 per mile arsoally be mede to the City of Porte-
mouth op sdditionsl atrests totaling 9.25% wilas that have been brought
vp to standaxds requirad by this section of the Coda. Tha sadditional
wileags of strsate sligible for payment, dasecibed ap follows

Bapie Cresceat - From Boosaveit Blvd, to Ekstine Dr. -~ (.63 ML.
Dendridge Dr. - From Rocsevalt Blwd. to Bllington Squara - 0,28 ML,
Marhis 1ane « From Basis Crescont to Horns Avenne - 0,04 Hi.
Ekstipa Drive - From Hoosevelt Riwd, to Hotne Avepus - 0,28 M.
Kitt Couxt - From Basis Crascant to 0.02 Wi.¥H.W, Basie

Crescont ~ D.02 M1,
Hexts Avanus - Prom Cavalier Blvd, to §.02 ML, E, Bistine Dr.0.29 M.
Darren Drive - ¥rom Cavelisy Rlvé.te 0,02 Mi.B.Ekstine Dr.- 0.30 Mi.
Ninneo Lane = From Dsndridge Drive to Eliington Squsre - 0.13 Hi,
Ellington 8q. =~ FProm Denideidgs Drive to Basis Créscmnt - 0,31 M.
Sequois Boad - From 0,03 Mi N.Yerry Ri. to Cul-da-mie = 0,16 M.
Susan Straét - Frovm 0.03 Wi, E. SequolaBd, to Logan Brive - 0,00 Mi,
Madan Court - From Median Cl,to 0,03 ¥i.3.W. Medien Circls 0.03 M4,
Correll Conxt - Frow Teletom Rd. to 0.0 ML W.E, Felton Bd. - 0.04 M.
Lollinswood Dr.~ Froa Mehicen Dr, to Airlioe Boulewmyd - 0,14 Mi,
Motdcan Drive -~ From Collinswood Drive to Cherckss Road - 0,31 Hf.

!hh:l.ﬂln mn - m I‘hﬂﬂl h' tﬂ‘ “tm ﬂi-ﬂ. m.ﬂ hl bl ﬂ.l'ﬂ H’--
¥avejo Txail -~ From Mohicanm Dx. to Chevokes Qoad -0, 23 M,
Denial Wy = Fron Mohican Drive to Chatokes Doad » 0.19 M1,
huth Lane « From Wavajo Treil to Deaiel Vey - 0.09 N&,
Isurie Lm= - ¥too Daniel Way to Mobican Driea - 0,07 Ml,
Lexington Dr. =~ From Columbus Ave. to Columbus Aveue - 0,30 Mi.
Felton Foad ~ From Mimosa Bosd to Pioecrest Drive = 0,28 i,
Blliott Avenua ~ From Desp Creek Blvd. to Predexick Blvd. - 0.33 Mi,
l!!m It. - m Hﬁl‘th !t- o ﬂ.ﬂﬂ lﬂ.-ll. "ﬁ“ it!lll: - U.!ﬂ “'l
Craan Etrset = From 0,05 Mi N .Norrh 8t. to Effinghem 8¢, - 0.15 Wi,
A" Srrest = ¥yom Fort lans to Washington Screst -~ 0.25 Hi,
Pinewell St. -~ From 8. of Astor Avenus to 0,09 ML, §. ~ 0.09 M1,
¥ally Driva - ¥rom Desp Craek Blvd. 0o REawen Street - 0.25m,
Axgon Btrest ~ Frow Afton Pariomy to Kennedy Drive - 0,06 M.
Fonngdy Drive = Frow Axsoun BLfest o Aftom Parinmy - 0,25 M.
Apapha Road « Trom Elnhyret Lans to O.00ML X Elmhuret La.- 0.09 i,
Tazewell Styeat- From Dorset Ave. teo Libexrty 5t. - 0,26 M.

Langlay Circle - From Oresowood Drive to 0,09 Mi.5. Gresmwood
Deive -~ G009 Mi.
Bathan Courk ~ From Creonwood Drive to 0.05 Mi, A, Greammod

DPrive -~ 0.D5 Mi,
Bala Court = From Grsensood Driwe to 0.05 i, R. Gresssmod

Drive -~ 0,03 Mi.



Dogset Aveous - From Rapidan 8t, to Spectator Straet - 0,405 ML,
hh m“ ﬂt- - F!ﬂ m’ Dl‘- u ﬂ.m H.i..ﬂ. J“ml’n Dl.'-ﬂ'-u HL.
Suiche Court - Proa Buncha Blewd, to 0,03 ML.§.Punche Court= 0.03 ML.
Mimaps Road - From Limpar Rd.to 0,33 Mi NV, Lemper Rd. =~ 0.18 Mi.
Boyd Scrast = From East & Wask of Mimoesa Roud - 3,08 Mi.
Elm Lane - fyos 5. Dellsn Rd. to N, Brunmick Boad - 0.25 M,
Clumley Moad - From Yorksbire Rd. to N, Bruoewicks 24, - 0.16 Mi.
Cowaick Road - Tyo= Ela Lane to Chuoley Boad - 0,12 Hi.
Broaswick Road -~ Froom Elm Laoe to 0,09 Mi, B. Chumley Boad - 0.25 Mi.
Delham Road = Jrom Rlm Lene to Torkshire Gosd - 0.20 Wi,
Limcoln Road _
{Allard 2d.) « From Qust Lape to Guat Lana - 0,68 M,
Carol Lane - From Allexd Foad to Allard Road - 0,19 ML,
Wilson Street « Frowm Allsxd Romd To Guat laas - Q.17 Mi,
Msrcy Streat = From Allaxd Foad to Guat Lana - 0,12 ML,
Etpitford 8t, +« From Foosevelt Blvd. to Taft Drive - 0.3 M.
Bocchdals Road = Prom 0.02 Mi, W. Biddick Bt, to Steatiforxd gt.0,11 Mi.
Tafe Drive -~ ¥rom Bungha Biwd, to Stratford Strast = 0.31 Mj.,

L

BE IT FURTEER RESOINED, thet certain otreets be dadet
fyom the present allocation of mileage for msintenance payweacs dus
to changed strest patterhs psay the B, 8. Maval Baspitsl snd {o the
bouning srsa sdjacent to Deep Creak Bouleverd. Tha streets to be
deluted, descyribed asfollows

Effinghsa ¢, - From Jackeon Bt. to Stonewall Bt. - 0,09 Mi.
Effinghea 8¢, =~ From Carroll 5t. to Caledounia SE. - 0,07 M.
Emmatt Streect - From Gresm 3t. to Fort Lana - 0,13 Ni,
Stooessll Bt. ~ From Grema 3t. to Fort lLans © o= 2,15 A,
Carroll Sk. » Trom Washington 8t., to Forr Lana - 0,23 ML,
M!t. -l‘ﬂlm.t. Eﬂ!’ﬂtllnl qﬂ-lﬁﬂ-
Jackson S¢. = From Fort Lane to Effingham 3t. = 0,07 Hi.
Careiine 3c. - From West of Green St, - 0,06 Mi,
Reed Biroat - Fyrom Butler St, to Deep Crosk Blwd, » 0.14 Mi.

gtreat = Tyom N, of htm Bt. to M Bmk Ilﬁt = 0,29 Mi,
Butlax St. - From Grahma St., to Reed 3C. = 0.07 ui.
Green 8, - From Cargline Sc. to Naval Hospitad - 0,21 Mk,

The sbove adéicions totaling 9.24 wilss ad delations
totaling 1.68 wiles to & nat sddition of 7.56 milen, will incresse
the cotal mileage in the Cicy of Portswouth from 259.99 wiles W
2%7.55 miles of apptoved strescs, bffective beginnivg Jamwry 1,
1963 for the gosrtirly, peymmat due afrer March 31, 1963...
Motion carriad. :



Moved by Mr. Flythe, Secouded by Mr. Chilten, that

WHEREAS,1n comsction with Beite 4%, Project 1016~A,1in
Balifax County, the Cowmowsesalih did scquire caxtals land for the
constructional the sald Bpute and Project, smd

WHEREAS, the new location of Bouts 96, Projest 0098-051-101,
G+501,EW-201, batwean Stations 28400 and 76470, sarves the sune
citizens as the old locetion, bas been constructed in ilen thearaof
and bas basn appraved by the Stars Highwey Commission, and

WHEREAS, D.03 wila of Routs 72% betwssn the new locatlonof
Routes 96 and the old location of Route 49, no longer serves any
citizens, and ]

WENEAS, the cwmars of the adjeining land fn order to provide
for tha mors orderly developmmnt ¢f thelr property incivédad in Cheir
Agresment with the Commoparealth for tha sale of tha new right of wy
foxr Project 0096~041-101, ¢-501, BN-20%, a request thac the mald
aegment or pavrcal of the former right of way of all roads within
their property ne longst nemded for the Higkuay System be conveyad
to them in partial sxchange for the new right of way required from

WHEREAS ,at a weoting of the Bosvd of Supsrvisors of Halifax
County om March 4, 1963, a resolution wes adopted abandoning che sbovs
ssction of Bouts 725 in accordance with Section 33-76.12 of the 1950
Code of Virginis as cwendad, snd

WERBAS, at ite csating on March 21, 1963, the Stats Eighway
Comniusiou Adopted & resglution sbandoning that psrt of old Boute
55, described above, in accordence with Saztion 33-76.5 of the 1930
Code of Virginia, as amanded, and

VHEERAB, the State Bighexy Cownisaicner has certified in
writing that the lapd comprising the vight of way of Route 725 betwesn
old Route 49 and new Boute 96, snd thet partion of old Route 49 be-
twsen Stationa 28400 and 78470 of present Route % does Dot conati~
tute & section of tha public romd spd Ls vo longer pecersary for the
usas of the State Highway Systam;

HOW, THRPRVORE, fin sccavdesce with tha provisions of Bections
33+76.6 and 33~76.11 of the 1950 Code of Virginis, as amended, the
conveysnce of the said land and right of wey so sbandonad and so
cortified, 2o the cwner of racord of the adjoining land iz approved
and the 3tata Higlnmy Commissionsr is hershy Authorized to sxzecutsa
5 dead of guitclaim for seme aooordingly. Motion cerriad,



WHEREAE, the Conmovmieslth 4id scquire 2,01 acres of land
from A. L. Bonney and Mary E. Bommey, hiw wifs, by desd dated the
lst dsy of May, 1951, recorded in Dead Bock 283, Pags 193, in tha
Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Couxt of Prioceas Anns Couaty,
this lsnd to ba used as the Fungo Fatrol Headquarters lot; and

WHEREAS, the County of Princess Anns 18 now & part of the
City of Yirginia Beach, sod the said Cicy wishes co ppachass the saild
lot and ita isptovaments to uss for mmicipal purposas; ami

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commissiomer has certified in
writing thar the land and impravemsnts of the Fungo Patrol Head-
quarters Lot donot conmticuta assction of tha public rosd and sre
desmed no loager pecessdry for the usem of the Erata Eilghway System,

HON, THEREFORE, in accordanca with the provisions of
Section 33-76.6 of the 1950 Coda of Virginia, as soeoded, the sale
of tha spaid land with {sprovemsnty thereon, so certified to the City
of Virginia Besch at = price recremended by the State Right of Way
Eoginesr is approved and the State Higtwey Commissionsr is sutborised
0 axeoute in the naoe of tha Cowmonwenlth 4 deed conveying sasms
without warranty. HMotion carried,

Moved by Mr. Flythe Secondsd by Mr. Chiltm that,

WHEREAS, the Comonweaith did acquire 1306 acres of land
from Colon L. Ball apd Helen P. Hall, him wifs and Rerman A. Hall
and Nasballe H. Hall, his wife, by deed deted tha 25th of March, 1953
recordad in Dasd Bookl(59, Page #66, in tha office of the Clexk of
tha Circuit Court ef Norfolk County, this lend to be used aa
Conwdct Camp#lZ and Butte Ststion Avea Besdquarters, and

WHEREAS, Norfolk County is nmow the City of Cheaspeake, and

WHEEEAS, said City wishesa fo purchase the maid Lot and
improvessnts to use for mucicipal purposea, and

WHEERAA, the Btate Higlemy Cowmdssiongr hag cartified in
writing thar chs lamd snd isprovemeats of the Butts Arca Homdguarters,
does mot constitute 4 ssction of the public woad and is depsad o
longer necessary for the upes of the Btete Highwmy Bystem:

¥oW, THERRNOEE, in accordancs with the previelons of
Sectirm 33-76.6 of the 1950 Cods of Virginia, sa amepded, the aale
of the aaild land with improvements thereon, so certified to cthe Citcy
of Chesspedka &t @ price tecowmended by the State Right of Way
Enginear is approved and the Btata Sighway Commipsionsr 1s suthorizsd
to emute in the pame of the Commyrwealth 4 deed cooveying same
without waryanty. MNotion carried,



Movad by Nr. Bollamd  ,Seconded by Mr. Sclater thac, .
WHEREAS, the yrasant Rodd and Bridge Specificstions raquirs
tha muccarsful bidder oo higlsmy conetruction, improvement and
waintenstice projscta to furnish & contract bond guarascssing per-
formanca of the contract and gusrantesing that the costractor wili
pay all Just claima for lebor and materiais inourred by the con-
tractor in or about the construction or improvement contyaztad
for, ot doos oot requivs anmy hond that would afford protection
to thosd who furnish labor or materials te suboontfactors; and
WHEREAS, the Coamission desms it mecasssry snd appropriate
that astion be taken that will guarsntes the payment of just claims
for the fuomishing of libor and materials to subcontrmoiors for
kiginmy construction, improvement and saintsnance projects.
NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT HESOIVED, that the State Highway
Comdasion authorises the following peragraph to bha added to
Seation 108.01 of the Road snd Eridge Spscifications:

"Ihe Conrractor ahall require as u part of the
agrasment batwes the Comtrsctor and the Subcontrector,
4 paymsat bond in the amount of 100% of the work sublet
to the Subcontréctor, which shall ba conditfonad upon
the paymmt to all paraone who have, and folfill, con-

- teaets that are directly with ths Subcontractor for
performing labor and furnisbing seterials in ths
prosecution of the work provided for in the subcontract,
Evary such bond stall be comstrued, regardless of its
lmguage, a8 Lncorporating , within its provisions, tha
obligation to pay those persons who furpish labor and
Beterisls a8 nforesaid. ¥Wo subcontract phall be approved
by the Depariment unttl and unless & matisfaoinry paymeat
bond is furnished by the Bubcontyactor and & copy filsd
with the Dapartment!, Mption carried.



Moved by Judge Weaver, Ssconded by Mr. Sclater. that

WHERRAS, by proper resolutions the Boards of Hupexvisors of
Bruaswick, Benry, Helson and Wythe Counties Dawve vequested that
certain poads which no Longin secve &3 & poblic macessity, ba dis-
contipusd as parta of the Secondary System of Eiglomys;

¥Ou, THEBEFORE, IE IT NBSOINED, thet pursusnt to Section
331-76.7 of the Code of Virglots of 1950, as seended, the followiag
rosds be discontinued ap parts of the Sscondary System of Highsaye,
sffsctive this date;

MEUOSWICY. COUNTY - 014 lotation of Routa 677, Bsactiom 5, from tha
internection of Roote 678 south 0.03 mile, Projsct
0058-012-101 0.05 Mile

BENEY COUNTY - Routs T-1001 in the Towmn of Ridgewmy, from inter-
dection of Boute T-639 to 0.07 Mila south of Routs
T-639 0.07 Mile

EELSON CouNTY - Gl4 location of Bouts 633, Saction 6-A, from
Station 3136450 southerly 0.07 mile to the old
location of Boute 151, Projsct O151-062-10L,C-501,
B-601, B-601, B-603 0,07 #ila

WITHE COIMTY - 014 locacion of Route 619, Section 1 and 7, from
Station 9 + 00 sastarly 0,094 mile, Project 0619-
- G98-103, C-501, B-602 0.0% Hile

= 0ld location of Boute §02, Saction 3,.from Station
13400 nortiwasterly 0.047 wile to old Route 619,
Project 0519-098-103, C~501, B=602 0.047 Nile

Motion was wada by Judge Wesver, saconded by Mr. Plyfhe, that
the Commdssion defyr decision on method of sale of bonds on the

proposed Norfolk-Virginis Besch Highemy Pyojsct until recommsndstion
of finsncisl consultsnt is veceiwed. Motion carrisd.

The mesting was adjourned st 3:00 PN,

Approved:

Ay A >~
~ Chaiyman




